
In The Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN COUNTY AND MARTIN COUNTY BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

ANNE DHALIWAL
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventeenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Katie Neidig
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228
(210)299-9999

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Board Meetings	1
B. Christian Prayers	1
C. Clergy Selection	2
D. The Dhaliwals	2
E. Proceedings	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD, APPLIED BY THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT, IS TO ANALYZE THE “TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES”	5
A. The Three Part Test From <i>Lemon</i> Provides the Foundation for the Proper Legal Standard	5
B. The Totality Standard from <i>Galloway</i> is Practical, Equitable and Promotes Legal Efficiency	6

C.	The Historical Analysis Set Forth in <i>Marsh</i> is Inadequate and Should Not Be Adopted	8
II.	MARTIN COUNTY’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER PRACTICE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE THEREBY UNLAWFULLY REVOKING DHALIWAL’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT	9
A.	Martin County’s Prayer Practice Requires an Analysis Under the Totality Standard	10
B.	The Aggregate of Martin County’s Prayer Practice Constitutes a Violation of the Establishment Clause.....	11
C.	Public Policy Concerns Support Adopting the Totality Standard	13
	CONCLUSION.....	15
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
	APPENDIX	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....6

County of Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....6

Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)5, 13

Galloway v. Town of Greece, 681 F.3d 20 (2nd Cir. 2012) 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....11

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....6, 9

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 6, 7, 9, 10, 13

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14

McCreary County v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 5, 6, 9, 10, 13

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)14

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....8

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....13

Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....11

Zeiman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)5, 11

Constitutions

U.S. CONST. amend. 15
